1

. Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full
name{s) and
addressles) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
AL Residual Reahlisations 2008 05727489
Limited

In the High Court of Justice

Chancery Dvision

Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
9331 of 2008

H@)
Kevin J Hellard

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

admunsstrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 21 January 2012

(b} 20 July 2012

Signed

Dated

Snrware Supuhed by Tamkey Cemorter Tech-olgy Limded Glasgow Sco land

L
o
=]
[+4
o
[
-
w

MR

111'08}'2012 #133
COMPANIES HOUSE




11

12

13

14

15

Our Ref KJH/TPB/KZE

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery ang Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinmngfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)113 245 5514
F +44 (0)113 246 0828
www grant-thornion co vk

9 August 2012

Drear Stts

AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited - In Administration (the Company)
Formerly "The Art Lounge Limited”

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry

No. 9331 of 2008

Introduction

As previously advised I, K ] Hellard of Grant Thomton UK LLP, was appomted jotnt
admumstrator of the Company, together with § J Hunt of Goftins, by an Order of the High

Court of Justice on 16 April 2009 1n place of P | Webb of Mayfields Mr Hunt resigned as
admunustrator on 20 December 2011

Mr Webb had onginally been appomted admunssteator by the Company’s director on 21 July
2008 pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

[ am now 1n a position to present a further progress report in respect of thus matter I
enclose Form 2 24B and an account of the admunistrators' receipts and payments to 20 July
2012, 1n accordance wath Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Please note that the

receipts and payments account contams figures obtaned from Mr Webb's computensed
records which have not been venfied

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

1 am licensed by the Insolvency Practiioners” Association

Chartersd Accountants
ey Siom withn Grant Thorndon internasonal Lt
Gran) Thormion UK LLP i 2 hrnted Eabdly partnershep registered in Ergland and Wales Ko OC07742 Regrstsred office Grant Thomion House kistion Sirmst, Eusion Square, London NW12EP

A st of mambers 15 avalable from our rgclered offica
Grant Thaenion UK LLP 15 authonsad and requiated Dy tw Financial Services Authonly ke swvestnent busnass.

Alist of personne! patmeted by Giant Thormion 10 accept appawntments 3% msohency andof thex resp thoresng bodies may ba nspecied al the above address.




32

33

34

35

36

Statutory Information

The Company's statutory detads are as follows
registered number 5727489

regstered office C/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

former trading address 28-30 Wharfside Street
The Malbox

Birmungham
B11XL

Progress of the Administration

Adminsstrations typically end after a period of one year, meaning this admunistratton was
onginally due to come to an end on 20 July 2009 The court order that removed Mr Webb as
adminstrator provided for the admuinistration to be extended to 15 October 2009

In order to allow suffictent ume to invesugate the affawrs of the Company and any possible
asset reabsations, the Court granted further extensions to 15 Apnl 2010, then to 15 October '
2010, 15 Apnt 2011, 15 October 2011 and subsequently to 15 October 2012

According to the proposals report prepared by Mr Webb and sent to creditors on 16 January
2008, the principal objectives of the admunistration are to achteve a better result for the

Company's creditors as 2 whole than 1f the Company was wound up and to realise property in
order to make a distribunion to the secured or preferenual creditors

Asset Realisations

Sale of the Business

There are no outstanding matters regarding the sale of the Company's business and assets to
Art of Investment Limuted, details of which were disclosed 1n previous reports

Book debts

As previously advised it appears unlikely that there will be any future book debt realisauons,
and 1n the circumstances, no further acnen ts proposed

Cash at bank

As explained in my previous report, I recerved a cheque for £11,111 51 on 10 August 2009,
being the balance of funds held in the Company's bank account Having investigated this
matter further, the tekings recewved, less the processing charge of 3%, amounted to

£9,807 87 This was pard to AOI on 4 January 2010 Thus left a balance of £1,307 64 with
respect to the Company's pre -appointment cash balance Bank charges of £71 61 and agents
fees of £150 00 plus VAT leaves a balance of £1,05978 These transacuons have been

Chartared Accountants
Mamber & yathun Grant Thornios Intersatonal Lid

Gaant Thosmien LK LLP 15 a Bmvsd kabéty parmership regstered in England ard Wales: Ho OC07742 Regestered ofics Giant Thomion Houss Melion Susal, Euston Square London NW 1 2EP
A list of membars t& avalable from oul regrstersd ofce
GrmlThormonUKlLPsmnsedamrugdahdmemmSamstwhmmwubum

A sl of persarned permatted by Grant Tho:nlon 10 accept appantments 25 nsolvency praciboners and of hew respectve authanging bockes may be nspacted at the above address




37

38

310

[
=3
[y

313

(&)
b
wn

316

verified and therefore no further action 1s to be taken in this regard

v
' ¢

Legal acuons
Prior to adminstration the Company initated legal proceedings aganst a former arast It
claimed that an agteement berween the two partes, alowing for reproductions of vanous

images created by the arust, was unlawfully terminated without the reproducuons being

made The Corapany lodged a claim for loss of profit of {690,811 plus wterest and cosis

The arusst dented the exsstence of the agreement and also tssued a counterclaim for breach of
copj right, alleging that varous preces ol art vsere reproduced without his consent,

As previously advised, the Defendants applied for security for costs which the Company were
unable to fund and could not secure thied pacty funding There was an outstanding
counterclaim which was subsequently 1eviewed by my solicitors T was advised that the
Lkelthood of success would outweigh any potenual realisations to creditors I have agreed to a
"drop hands" settlement on the basis that the artwork held by the Company be destroyed,
bear the costs of the destrucuon and provide a destrucuon nouce to the arnst

The artwork s currently i the process of being destroyed and [ would hope to provide the

a

estructon notice within the next month

Bond Claim R — ——— .

1

A claim has been forrulated and subrmutred against Mr Webb's surery insurance urder severa:
headings i relanon o the diawing of excess:ve and unauthonsed temaneration, and fatluses
and/or omuissions to act that may have jeopardised the quantum of assct realisanons available

for the benefit of credutors

The claim also includes a request that the bondsman reimburse the current office holders for
the duplication costs incurred in progressing the assignment and the costs of compuauon and
negotation of the bond sertement uself Tt 1s not possible at present to ascertain with any
certainty what proporuon, if any, of these costs will ulumately be agreed and therefore what
proportion if any of these costs will f21} to be paid through the estate

Settlement funds weie expected to be recewved 1 June 2012, however, due 1o unforeseen
delays this 1s yet to be recetved [t1s not clear when the settlement of the bond will be
finalised

Creditor Ciaims

There 1s 2 debenture registered at Companies House dated 13 May 2008 for the sum of
{14350 representing amounts lent to the Company by the director The debenrure creates a
fived and foatng charge over all of the propert. and assets of the Cotmnpany

Mr Webb's financial snapshot provided with hus p:oposals indicates that there are no
preferenual creditors, and unsecured credtior claums totzling £201 096

On the basis of the financial snapshot, realisatons noted to date and the former
adrmunistrator's fees drawn (see below), there would appear to be currenty no prospect of a

Page 2




41

43

44

45

46

dividend to the secured or unsecured creditors, although this may change should the action
detailed 1n 3 14 above be successtul

Administrators' Remuneration
Former Administrator

Mr Webb's computensed records show that he drew admunistrator’s fees of £3,916 02 plus
VAT i accordance with a fee resolutton contained m his proposals

1 do not have Mr Webb's ttme records to allow disclosure in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

Current Administrator

Further to my last report, the proposals to determine the basts of the my remuneration as
incumbent administrator were revised by the creditors pursuant to paragraph 54(2) of
schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986 At the meeting of creditors dated 20 March 2012, 1t
was resolved that the administrator’s remuneranon be fixed by reference to tume propetly

given by the adnunistrator and his staff plus VAT and that the administrator be authonsed to
draw remuneration on account

The day to day conduct of the admunustration 1s under the control of partners and staff of
Grant Thornton UK LLP The routne administration of the case will be at the level of
executive/admunustrator, who 15 responsible to a manager who 15 expenenced in insokrency
matters and, together with the appointed partner who 15 licensed to act as 2n insolvency
practitoner, will deal with technical or complex matters as they anse The extent to which
tme will be incurred by managers and partners will depend on 1ssues which anse as our
investigations continue Details of our hourly rates are made avadable to creditors ot
creditors’ commuttees at the time of {ixing the basts of our fees Personnel carrying the

Treasury, sectetarial and filing funcuons are charged separately to the professional staff on
the case based on the ume they work on ut

My charge out rates and those of my staff are as follows

Grant Thomton UK LLP Fiom From From
1/07/10 1/7/41 1/7/12

Grade £/hour £/hour £/hour
Partners 425-535 445-560 465-580
Directors 405-440 425-460 440-480
Managers 245-405 260-425 270-440
Other Sentor Professionals  200-260 145-275 220-285
Adrministratol 140-195 145-205 150-210
Support Staff 130-150 135-160 140-165

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach a summary of my time
costs, by grade of staff and type of work  This shows a total tme cost to 20 July 2012 of
Page 3




L
[

w
-3

53

[*2

[,
[y

62

63

£64,061 represented by 31275 hours at an average charge out rate of £205 per hour I have
not deawn any remuneration or expenses to date

At a meeting of credutors, pursuant to paragraph 54{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act '
1986 held on 20 Ma cb 2012 ar 10 Jﬂam the following proposal vras added an J pn e

pras phioted
Togt the adminyrrpipr’s yepmpneraiiop be r',_'_\-g_'%)‘-n r-gjf:rgngg to [zmg-lprg_pfr;}; gever b b the ariman ctpgtae aed

bus staff plus VAT and that the admimsirator be authoresed to draw remuneration on gquonnt’

Background information regarding Admunustrators' fees can be found at

http //www msolvency-practitioners org vk (navigate via "lechnical' to ‘Creditors Gudes to
Fees) Alternatively, T will supply this mformauon by post on request

T A s i
the adminsstration 15-now dueto— 150c ¢

A tated ab W endon-15 \JLLUUEI‘ZL,

S5 stada a

allow sufficient time to contnue to investigate the 3sues outlined 1a1 this repore] Tam

v

constaeting appiving to Court 1o extend the admunistrarton for a further rwelve morths o

=
I ! uas 15

Octobey 2013 )

[t 15 our mntenuon that once the above matters have been resolved and the admirustrator’s
duttes have been completed, the Company will proceed to dissolution

If you have any questions regarding the content of thus report please contact Kom Edwards
on 0161 953 6420

YA farthfully

or anll on behalf of AL Residual Realhisations 2008 Limuted

%drmms trator

The affars businiss and oroperts of A L Resdual Reabisavons 2008 Lirnied are being managed by Kesin Hellird and Stephen
Hunt, apponeed as jomt sdnumstzaton on 16 Apal 2009 The ot admymsteators 1t 1 agens of the Compans aad contrmer

1 .thout pe-sanal L ab he




Receipts

Cash at bank

Book debrs

Stock

Goodwill

Fixtures and firungs

Commereial records 2nd customer bists
Intellectual propesty

Lingauon proceeds

Bank inrerest gross

Payments

Legal fees
Previous office holders expenses
Agents/ Valuers fees

Banh charges
VAT recervabie

Balance

AL Residual Reahsatons 2008 Lamited

mn Admimstration

Admumstrators receipts and payments account

From 21 July 2008 to 20 July 2012

Statement of former admimsuator's proposal From 21/7/12 From 21/1/2012
Estimated to Realise £ to 20/1/2012 w0 20/7/2012 Total
€} £} €3
5,000 1,308 1,308
7,497 - -
2,500 9,998 9,998
2,499 2,500 2,500
- 2,500 2,500
- 1 1
- 1 1
upcertan - -
17,496 16,308 - 16,508
8,933 8,933
3916 3,916
150 150
126 44 170
2,177 2,177
15,302 44 15,346
962

16,308




£5 17 2107/40/0€ Vo pajullg

Sb 19040

SLTIE

RSy T
ZLbLT L

99:107. . 5450 ELZCT

.y

98 09 ewmrm%w%t 0£ 908'2T B0 IP T6'0ZF 152 061'ST 160 0¢ [e30L
el e ] Buipesy
REE I gy sI95sY
9E mﬁmﬁw e S 05T 58 b F; e e 30 uonesijeay
om. T8 b6 ’ suoiyebiasaaul
L ST A P
y ; pouzd snieiH
n.mw TR LA e
00 ¢ £L mvm,s . 00 9¢t 09 Si0}pal)
{w, It”\
we i.m buluueid pue
67 1E vm m.ﬂ . 3164 b90'bT 6 GE UGBS UL Y
16y icﬁwmé
SaH ALy mZ? 43 sIH
icinaatnn il Falha T H A =
A 3 b ~
N e oo daupeq plepuels

Z10z/20/0z ©018002//0/12 pouad uonesuel)

ucnebusasu] puog ‘NIWQY

(s)gor

SISATYNY 1500 ANWIL 6 dIS - T0L90Z0ED - PRUUNT §00T SUesI|2ay 1enpisay 1 ¥




